completion. O&M costs have been counted in the calculation of the net incremental benefits of the
value chain model. The total economic cost of the programme amounts to about US$ 48.7 million.

Results of the Analysis

39. Overall Estimated Return of the Proposed Programme. The period of analysis is 20 years to
account for the phasing and gestation period of the proposed interventions. Given the above benefit
and cost streams, the base case Economic Rate of Return (ERR) is estimated at 15%. The base case
Economic Net Present Value of the programme’s net benefit stream, discounted at 9%, is US$ 19.4
million. The summary of economic analysis is presented in Table 4.

7

40. Sensitivity Analysis.  Sensitivity analysis assessed the effect of variations in benefits and
costs and for various lags in the realisation of benefits. The results are presented below. A fall in total
programme benefits by 20% and an increase in total programme costs by the same proportion would
reduce the base IRR to about 12%.

Table 3:  Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis

(20-year period)

Base
case

Costs Increase
Increase of

Benefits
Decrease of Benefits Delay of Benefits

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% -10% -20% - 30% 1 year 2 years

ERR 15.0% 14% 12% 9% 16% 18% 13% 12% 10% 13% 11%

ENPV (000'USD) 19,445 15,757 12,068 1,003 25,078 30,711 13,812 8,179 2,546 12,948 6,987

8

Table 4. Project Economic Analysis
(constant 2023 values)

(US$
thousand)   PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 PY10 PY11 P12 PY13 PY14 PY15 PY16 PY17 PY18 PY19 PY20

Project
Benefits
Net Benefits
of VCs  0 99 564 1,661 3,408 5,561 7,746 9,462 10,541 11,103 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279
Total
Project Net
Benefits  0 99 564 1,661 3,408 5,561 7,746 9,462 10,541 11,103 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279
Project
Costs
Investment
Costs  4,469 11,767 11,794 9,658 7,104 2,959 1,007
Replacement
of Goods
and
Equipment*   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Recurrent
Costs*   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total
Project
Costs  4,469 11,767 11,794 9,658 7,104 2,959 1,007 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Project
Incremental Net
Benefits

-
4,469

-
11,668

-
11,230

-
7,997

-
3,696 2,602 6,740 9,462 10,541 11,103 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279 11,279

ERR 15.0%

NPV @9%
(US$

thousand) 19,445
* Replacement and recurrent costs are already included in calculation of
net benefits from VCs

Uzbekistan

Dairy Value Chains Development Project II

Project Design Report

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review Note

Mission Dates: 01/05/2023 - 02/06/2023

Document Date: 22/08/2024

Project No. 2000004301

Report No. 6595-UZ

Near East, North Africa and Europe Division
Programme Management Department

The SECAP Review note should build on the preliminary note mentioned above, draw on the results of the screening exercise and be